

OFFICIAL REPORT OF THE MONTANA CODE COMMISSIONER — 1987

In accordance with 1-11-204(5)(c), MCA, the Montana Code Commissioner hereby reports all changes made during the continuous recodification since the last report.

The law requires a report in tabular or other form explaining all changes made other than punctuation, spelling, and capitalization. In addition, 1-11-103, MCA, provides that:

In case of any inconsistency in meaning arising through omission or otherwise between the provisions of the Montana Code Annotated and the corresponding portion of the official enrolled bill on file with the secretary of state, effect shall be given to the official enrolled bill.

Compiled by Phyllis Cote, Sally Bush-Arrigo, and Marie Fuhrmann, Proofreaders, Legislative Council.

Special Session — March 1986

TITLE 15

- 15-8-111. In (3), (5), changed "15-6-145, 15-6-146, and [section 2]" to "15-6-145 through 15-6-147".

TITLE 27

- 27-1-710. In (2), after "Title 16", deleted "of the Montana Code Annotated" — redundant.

TITLE 33

- 33-8-115. In two places changed "chapter" to "part" — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference reflects the codification of Ch. 11, Sp. L. March 1986.
- 33-8-116. In introduction, (1), changed "chapter" to "part" — reflects the codification of Ch. 11, Sp. L. March 1986.
- 33-8-117. In (5), (6)(a), changed "chapter" to "part" — reflects the codification of Ch. 11, Sp. L. March 1986.
- 33-8-121. In (1), (2), changed "chapter" to "part" — reflects the codification of Ch. 11, Sp. L. March 1986.
- 33-8-201. In two places changed "[sections 1 through 16]" to "this part".

- 33-8-202.** Changed “[sections 1 through 16]” to “this part”.
33-8-203. In (2), changed “[section 4]” to “33-8-211”.
33-8-212. In (1), changed “[section 13(6)]” to “33-8-228(6)”.
33-8-213. In (1)(a), changed “[section 5]” to “33-8-212”.
33-8-227. In (3), changed “[section 13]” to “33-8-228”.
33-17-201. In (4), changed “[section 6]” to “33-8-213”.

TITLE 53

- 53-3-304.** Renumbered (4) through (12) to (4)(a), (b), (c) and (5) through (10) — style; in (8), changed “subsection (9)” to “subsection (7)” — section reoutlined.

TITLE 80

- 80-13-101.** Changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”.
80-13-102. In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”; in (5), changed “[section 7]” to “80-13-202”; in (7), changed “[section 3]” to “80-13-103”.
80-13-103. In (2)(d), changed “[section 6]” to “80-13-201”.
80-13-104. In (1)(b), changed “[section 3]” to “80-13-103”.
80-13-202. In (1), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”.
80-13-211. In (1), changed “[section 6]” to “80-13-201”.
80-13-213. Changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”.
80-14-101. In two places changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”.
80-14-102. In introduction, (3)(c), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”; in (4), changed “[section 5]” to “80-14-202”.
80-14-103. Changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”.
80-14-201. In (1), (3), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”.
80-14-203. In (1), changed “[section 4]” to “80-14-201”, changed “[section 5]” to “80-14-202”; in (3), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”.
80-14-205. In (2), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”.

Special Session — June 1986

TITLE 2

- 2-9-101.** In (1), changed “[section 2]” to “2-9-108”.

TITLE 5

- 5-12-303.** Section rearranged — clarity.

TITLE 15

- 15-6-149.** In (1), (2), (3), changed “class eighteen” to “class nineteen” — reflects codification of Ch. 34, Sp. L. June 1986.

- 15-6-154.** In introduction, (3), changed "class eighteen" to "class nineteen" — reflects codification of Ch. 34, Sp. L. June 1986.
- 15-8-111.** In (3), (5), changed "15-6-145 through 15-6-147, and [sections 1 and 2]" to "15-6-145 through 15-6-149"; in (5), changed "eighteen" to "nineteen" — reflects codification of Ch. 34, Sp. L. June 1986.

TITLE 18

- 18-5-501.** In introduction, changed "[sections 1 through 5]" to "this part"; in (4), changed "assures" to "assure" — grammar.
- 18-5-503.** Changed "[sections 1 through 5]" to "this part", changed "[sections 1 through 5]" to "the provisions of this part".
- 18-5-504.** Changed "[sections 1 through 4]" to "this part" — the prior reference contains less material than the new reference, which encompasses this additional section.

TITLE 61

- 61-3-536.** (Both versions) At end of (5), after "certified", substituted "for" for "by" — under amendment to (4), the number of eligible light vehicles is certified by the Department of Justice, not by the counties.

TITLE 69

- 69-1-401.** In introduction, changed "[sections 2 through 5]" to "this part".
- 69-1-402.** In (2), changed "[section 3]" to "69-1-403".
- 69-1-403.** In (1), (2), changed "[section 2]" to "69-1-402"; in (3), changed "[this act]" to "this part".
- 69-1-404.** In (1), changed "[section 3]" to "69-1-403".

Regular Session — 1987

TITLE 2

- 2-8-202.** In introduction, changed "[sections 2 through 8]" to "this part".
- 2-8-203.** In (3)(b), changed "[section 4(1)]" to "2-8-204(1)"; in (3)(c), changed "[section 5]" to "2-8-205"; in (4)(a), changed "[section 4]" to "2-8-204".
- 2-8-205.** In (1), changed "[sections 1 through 7]" to "this part"; in (1)(d), changed "[section 4]" to "2-8-204"; in (2), changed "[section 3]" to "2-8-203".
- 2-8-206.** Changed "[section 3]" to "2-8-203".

- 2-8-207.** In introduction, (1), changed "[sections 2 through 6]" to "2-8-202 through 2-8-206".
- 2-8-208.** In (1)(a), changed "[section 4(1)]" to "2-8-204(1)"; in (1)(b), changed "[section 4(2)]" to "2-8-204(2)"; in (2)(a), changed "[section 4]" to "2-8-204".
- 2-15-1522.** In (2)(a)(ii), before "vocational-technical", deleted "postsecondary" — sec. 34, Ch. 658, L. 1987, directed the Code Commissioner to change references to "postsecondary vocational-technical" to "vocational-technical" in all provisions passed by the 50th Legislature. Section 2-15-1522 was enacted by Ch. 465, L. 1987.
- 2-15-1816.** In (4)(a), (6), changed "[this act]" to "Title 15, chapter 65, part 1, and this section" — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 2-15-1841.** In (4), changed "[the effective date of this act]" to "October 1, 1987".
- 2-15-1858.** Deleted "(4)(c) A physician and a member of the general public must be appointed to the board on or before January 1, 1988, for a 3-year term." — temporary.
- 2-17-503.** In (1), changed "[section 2]" to "2-15-114".
- 2-18-313.** Changed "[section 3]" to "section 3, Chapter 621, Laws of 1987".
- 2-18-901.** Changed "[section 3]" to "2-18-902".
- 2-18-902.** In (3), (4), changed "[section 1]" to "2-18-901".

TITLE 3

- 3-2-605.** In (1), changed "[section 2]" to "2-15-114".
- 3-5-113.** In (1), changed "[section 3]" to "3-5-115".
- 3-10-601.** In (4)(g), changed "department of social and rehabilitation services" to "department of family services" — pursuant to sec. 117, Ch. 609, L. 1987, the Governor by executive order transferred the function and authority contained in this section from the Department of Social and Rehabilitation Services to the Department of Family Services.

TITLE 5

- 5-4-207.** In introduction, changed "[section 3]" to "2-8-203"; in (1), changed "[section 2]" to "2-8-202".

TITLE 7

- 7-2-2724.** In (2)(c), changed "mechanic's and other liens" to "construction and other liens" — reflects name change in Ch. 202, L. 1987.

- 7-3-4265.** In (3), changed “for the removal from office” to “for removal from office” — style.
- 7-4-2619.** In (15) (two places), changed “mechanics’ liens” to “construction liens” — reflects name change in Ch. 202, L. 1987.
- 7-4-2901.** In (2), changed “[section 1(1) and (2)(a)]” to “7-4-2904(1) and (2)(a)”, changed “[section 4(2)(a)]” to “7-4-2905(2)(a)”, changed “[section 4(2)(b)]” to “7-4-2905(2)(b)”.
- 7-4-2902.** In (1)(d), changed “[section 4]” to “7-4-2905”.
- 7-4-2904.** In (2)(b)(i), changed “[section 4]” to “7-4-2905”.
- 7-4-4112.** Reoutlined section — style.
- 7-5-4302.** In (1), changed “[section 2]” to “7-5-4310”.
- 7-6-2521.** Changed “[sections 1 through 6]” to “7-6-2521 through 7-6-2526”.
- 7-6-2522.** In (1), (1)(b), changed “[section 3]” to “7-6-2523”.
- 7-6-2524.** Changed “[sections 1 through 6]” to “7-6-2521 through 7-6-2526”.
- 7-6-2525.** In (2), changed “[section 3]” to “7-6-2523”.
- 7-6-2526.** Changed “[section 3]” to “7-6-2523”.
- 7-6-4414.** In (2), changed “[section 10]” to “15-17-322”.
- 7-7-2252.** Changed “[section 1]” to “17-5-106”.
- 7-7-4252.** Changed “[section 1]” to “17-5-106”.
- 7-12-4162.** Reoutlined section — reflects codification of sec. 5, Ch. 631, L. 1987 as (2).
- 7-12-4352.** Changed “[section 1]” to “7-12-4351”.
- 7-12-4353.** In (1), changed “[section 2]” to “7-12-4352”.
- 7-12-4354.** Changed “[this act]” to “7-12-4351 through 7-12-4354”, changed “[sections 1 through 3]” to “7-12-4351 through 7-12-4353”.
- 7-14-241.** In (4)(b), changed “if the area had been” to “if the area was” — grammar.
- 7-14-2745.** In (4), changed “which shall” to “that shall” — style.
- 7-21-2104.** In (2), changed “[section 15]” to “15-17-911”.
- 7-32-2221.** In (3), changed “[sections 1 and 2]” to “41-5-303(2) through (6) and 41-5-308”.
- 7-33-2401.** In (1), changed “[section 2]” to “7-33-2402”.
- 7-33-2402.** In introduction, changed “[section 1]” to “7-33-2401”.
- 7-33-2404.** In (4), changed “[section 3]” to “7-33-2403”.

TITLE 13

- 13-2-601.** In (2), changed “[section 10]” to “13-3-213”.
- 13-3-105.** In (2), changed “[section 7]” to “13-3-207”.
- 13-3-201.** In three places changed “[sections 1 through 10]” to “this part”, near end, changed “provide” to “provides” — grammar.

- 13-3-202.** In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 10]” to “this part”; in (1), changed “[section 5]” to “13-3-205”.
- 13-3-203.** In (1), changed “[section 4]” to “13-3-204”; in (2), (3), changed “[sections 1 through 10]” to “this part”.
- 13-3-204.** In introduction, changed “[Section 3]” to “Section 13-3-203”; in (1), changed “[section 7]” to “13-3-207”; in (2), changed “[section 8]” to “13-3-211”; in (3), changed “[section 9]” to “13-3-212”.
- 13-3-206.** In (1), changed “[sections 7 and 8]” to “13-3-207 and 13-3-211”, changed “[section 5]” to “13-3-205”.
- 13-3-207.** In (1), changed “[section 6]” to “13-3-206”; in (2), (5)(a), changed “[section 5]” to “13-3-205”; in (6), changed “[section 10]” to “13-3-213”.
- 13-3-211.** In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 10]” to “this part”; in (2) (two places), changed “[section 6]” to “13-3-206”.
- 13-13-273.** In (1)(a), changed “subsection (3)” to “13-13-271(3)” — reflects codification of sec. 1, Ch. 43, L. 1987 as three separate sections; in (1)(c), (1)(d), changed “the ballot” to “it” — style.
- 13-27-301.** Made the following changes to reflect codification of sec. 15, Ch. 298, L. 1987, as (2): designated former section as (1); in (2), changed “13-27-301” to “subsection (1)”.

TITLE 15

- 15-6-155.** In (4), changed “[section 1]” to “15-6-150”.
- 15-6-201.** In (1)(i), changed “[section 36]” to “61-3-537”.
- 15-6-211.** In (2), inserted “by” before “the veteran’s spouse” — grammar.
- 15-6-214.** In (1)(b), changed “production by manufacturing” to “production by the manufacturing” — grammar.
- 15-10-402.** In (3), changed “is subject” to “are subject” — grammar.
- 15-10-411.** In introduction, changed “[Section 1 of Initiative No. 105]” to “Section 15-10-401”; in (1), (3), changed “[Initiative No. 105]” to “15-10-401 and 15-10-402”; in (2), changed “[subsection (5) of section 1 of Initiative No. 105]” to “15-10-401(5)”.
- 15-10-412.** In introduction, changed “[Section 2 of Initiative No. 105]” to “Section 15-10-402”; in (7) (two places), (8), changed “[Initiative No. 105]” to “15-10-401 and 15-10-402”; in (9)(a), changed “Initiative No. 105” to “15-10-401 and 15-10-402”.
- 15-16-113.** In (3), changed “[section 15]” to “15-17-911”.
- 15-16-117.** In (3), changed “[section 15]” to “15-17-911”.

- 15-16-401.** Changed “[section 15]” to “15-17-911”.
- 15-16-601.** In (1)(a), changed “[section 1]” to “15-16-613”.
- 15-17-121.** In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 26]” to “Title 15, chapters 17 and 18”; in (1), changed “[section 6]” to “15-17-212”.
- 15-17-122.** In (4), changed “[section 5(2)]” to “15-17-211(2)”.
- 15-17-123.** In (1), (2), changed “[section 2]” to “15-17-122”.
- 15-17-211.** In (1), changed “[section 4]” to “15-17-124”, changed “[section 2(2)]” to “15-17-122(2)”; in (3), changed “[section 12]” to “15-17-324”.
- 15-17-212.** In (1)(i), changed “[section 7]” to “15-17-213”.
- 15-17-214.** In (3) (two places), changed “[section 11]” to “15-17-323”.
- 15-17-316.** In introduction, changed “[sections 8 through 12]” to “15-17-316 through 15-17-320”.
- 15-17-317.** After “15-17-207”, inserted “[15-17-214]”, after “15-17-208”, inserted “[15-17-214]”, after “15-17-303”, inserted “[15-17-323]” — Ch. 587, L. 1987, repealed 15-17-207, 15-17-208, and 15-17-303 and replaced the former tax sale procedure with a new procedure. The Code Commissioner has bracketed the corresponding sections enacted by Ch. 587.
- 15-17-318.** In (1), (3) (two places), changed “[section 9]” to “15-17-317”; in (2), after “15-17-303”, inserted “[15-17-212]” — Ch. 587, L. 1987 repealed 15-17-303 and replaced the former tax sale procedure with a new procedure. The Code Commissioner has bracketed the corresponding section enacted by Ch. 587.
- 15-17-319.** Changed “[section 9]” to “15-17-317”.
- 15-17-320.** Changed “[section 9]” to “15-17-317”.
- 15-17-321.** In (2), changed “[section 8]” to “15-17-214”.
- 15-17-323.** In (2) (second paragraph), after “property”, inserted dots — style, changed “[section 8]” to “15-17-214”; in (5), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “April 23, 1987”.
- 15-17-324.** In (1), changed “[section 8]” to “15-17-214”.
- 15-17-325.** Changed “[section 6]” to “15-17-212”, changed “[section 8]” to “15-17-214”.
- 15-17-326.** In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 15]” to “this chapter”; in (2), changed “[section 6]” to “15-17-212”, changed “district, respectively, must be charged . . . town, or district, respectively, on account of taxes paid” to “district must be charged to the state, city, town, or district, respectively, by the treasurer . . . or district on account of taxes paid” — grammar.
- 15-17-911.** In (4), changed “costs may only be charged when property is actually” to “costs may be charged only when property is actually” — style.

- 15-18-111.** In (1), (2), changed “[section 21]” to “15-18-212”; in (3) (two places), changed “[sections 16 through 26]” to “this chapter”.
- 15-18-113.** Changed “[section 6(1)(e)], [section 7], or [section 8]” to “15-17-212(1)(e), 15-17-213, or 15-17-214”, changed “[section 19]” to “15-18-114”, changed “[section 8]” to “15-17-214”, changed “the name of the redemptioner must be marked on the tax sale certificate . . . by the county treasurer” to “the name of the redemptioner must be marked by the county treasurer on the tax sale certificate” — clarity, style.
- 15-18-114.** In (2)(b)(i), changed “[section 6(1)(e)]” to “15-17-212(1)(e)”.
- 15-18-211.** In (1) (two places), changed “[section 16]” to “15-18-111”, changed “[section 6]” to “15-17-212”; in (2)(a), changed “[section 21]” to “15-18-212”.
- 15-18-212.** In (1), changed “[section 16]” to “15-18-111”; in (6)(b), changed “[section 8(2)(b)]” to “15-17-214(2)(b)”; in (6)(g), changed “[section 11]” to “15-17-323”.
- 15-18-213.** In (1), changed “[sections 16 through 26]” to “this chapter”; in the first “Whereas”, following “real property”, inserted dots — style.
- 15-18-214.** In (1), changed “[sections 16 through 26]” to “this chapter”.
- 15-18-413.** In (3), changed “[subsections (1)(a) through (1)(c) of section 23]” to “15-18-214(1)(a) through (1)(c)”; in (4), changed “[section 16]” to “15-18-111”.
- 15-23-601.** In (2)(a), changed “had not” to “has not” — grammar.
- 15-23-704.** Changed “[section 15]” to “15-17-911”.
- 15-24-302.** In introduction, changed “[section 15]” to “15-17-911”.
- 15-24-1402.** In (2)(c), near end of last sentence, changed “are” to “is” — grammar.
- 15-25-101.** Changed “This act” to “This chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 15-25-102.** In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 15-25-111.** In (1), changed “[section 4]” to “15-25-112”.
- 15-25-112.** In two places changed “[section 3]” to “15-25-111”.
- 15-25-114.** Changed “[section 3]” to “15-25-111”, changed “[section 4]” to “15-25-112”.

- 15-25-121.** In (1), (2), changed “[section 9]” to “15-25-122”.
- 15-25-122.** In (1), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference, changed “[section 3(1)]” to “15-25-111(1)”.
- 15-25-123.** In (2), changed “[section 3(1)]” to “15-25-111(1)”.
- 15-30-107.** Changed “[this act]” to “Title 33, chapter 27”, changed “[section 17]” to “33-27-119”, changed “[section 17(2)]” to “33-27-119(2)”.
- 15-30-127.** In (1), (3), changed “[this act]” to “33-27-103”; in (2), changed “[section 13(1)]” to “33-27-117(1)”.
- 15-31-101.** In (3), changed “[section 1]” to “15-31-103”.
- 15-31-103.** In (1), changed “[this act]” to “this section and 15-31-401”.
- 15-31-117.** In (1), (3), changed “[this act]” to “33-27-103”; in (2), changed “[section 13(1)]” to “33-27-117(1)”.
- 15-31-118.** Changed “[this act]” to “Title 33, chapter 27”, changed “[section 17]” to “33-27-119”, changed “[section 17(2)]” to “33-27-119(2)”.
- 15-31-321.** In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 6]” to “15-31-321 through 15-31-326”; in (3), changed “[section 2]” to “15-31-322”.
- 15-31-323.** Changed “[section 2(1) and (5)]” to “15-31-322(1) and (5)”.
- 15-31-324.** In (2)(a), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “October 1, 1987”.
- 15-31-325.** In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 6]” to “15-31-321 through 15-31-326”; in (2), changed “[section 2(1)]” to “15-31-322(1)”.
- 15-31-401.** In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-31-103”.
- 15-31-406.** In (2), after “15-31-114”, inserted “15-31-117, 15-31-118” — inserted by Code Commissioner to reflect sections enacted by Ch. 564, L. 1987.
- 15-36-121.** In (5), after “purposes of this section”, deleted “the following definitions apply:”, before “stripper well”, deleted “(b)” — rearranged section as a result of coordination instruction deleting (5)(a).
- 15-38-202.** In (2)(b), changed “[section 2]” to “75-10-621”; in (2)(d), changed “[section 4]” to “90-2-1104”.
- 15-65-101.** In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (2), changed “[section 9]” to “2-15-1816”.
- 15-65-102.** Changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the

new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.

- 15-65-112.** In (1), changed "[section 2]" to "15-65-111".
- 15-65-113.** In (1), changed "[section 2]" to "15-65-111"; in (4), changed "[this act]" to "this part" — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 15-65-115.** In (1), (2), (3), (4), changed "[section 3]" to "15-65-112".
- 15-65-121.** (Both versions) In (1), changed "[section 2]" to "15-65-111"; in (2), (3), changed "[section 8]" to "15-65-122".
- 15-65-122.** In (1), changed "[section 7]" to "15-65-121".
- 15-70-201.** In (10), (13), changed "shall include and mean" to "includes and means" — style.
- 15-70-301.** In (6), before "all streets", changed "shall mean" to "means" — style.

TITLE 16

- 16-2-101.** In (3)(b), changed "[the effective date of this act]" to "May 11, 1987".
- 16-3-217.** Changed "16-3-221 through 16-3-226 and [this act]" to "16-3-218 through 16-3-226".
- 16-3-218.** Changed "[sections 4 and 5]" to "16-3-219, 16-3-220".
- 16-4-103.** In (4), changed "[section 3]" to "16-3-218".
- 16-4-108.** In (7), changed "[section 3]" to "16-3-218".
- 16-4-501.** In (9), changed "[section 1]" to "16-4-303".

TITLE 17

- 17-5-205.** Changed "[the effective date of this act]" to "March 16, 1987".
- 17-5-1301.** Changed "[This act]" to "This part" — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 17-5-1302.** In introduction, (1), (16), changed "[this act]" to "this part" — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (12), changed "'Montana economic development board" (MEDB)" to "'Montana board of investments" (MBI)" — sec.

- 2, Ch. 581, L. 1987, abolished the Montana Economic Development Board and transferred its functions to the Montana Board of Investments. The Code Commissioner has changed the reference in (12) to correspond to this function transfer.
- 17-5-1311.** Changed “[sections 4 and 5]” to “17-5-1312 and 17-5-1313”.
- 17-5-1312.** In (1), (5), (6), changed “[section 8]” to “17-5-1316”; in (3), in table, changed “MEDB” to “MBI” — sec. 2, Ch. 581, L. 1987, abolished the Montana Economic Development Board and transferred its functions to the Montana Board of Investments. The Code Commissioner has changed the reference in (3) to correspond to this function transfer.
- 17-5-1313.** In (1), (3), changed “[section 8]” to “17-5-1316”.
- 17-5-1314.** Changed “[sections 4 and 5]” to “17-5-1312 and 17-5-1313”.
- 17-5-1315.** In (2), changed “[section 8]” to “17-5-1316”.
- 17-5-1316.** In (1), changed “[section 4]” to “17-5-1312”.
- 17-5-1322.** In (1), changed “[section 10]” to “17-5-1318”.
- 17-5-1503.** In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “2-15-1808”.
- 17-5-1604.** In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “2-15-1808”.
- 17-5-1605.** Changed “The Montana board of investments” to “The board of investments” — style.
- 17-5-2101.** In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 17-5-2102.** In (1), (4), changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 17-6-201.** Reoutlined (3) — clarity, style; in (3)(b), (3)(c), (8)(a), deleted “of investments” after “board” — redundant because of changes made pursuant to Chapter 581; in (3)(c), deleted “and the Montana economic development board” — obsolete reference.
- 17-6-203.** In (4), changed “[section 1]” to “87-1-611”.
- 17-6-302.** In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “2-15-1808”.
- 17-7-502.** In (3), changed “[section 1]” to “sec. 1, Ch. 454, L. 1987”, changed “[section 3]” to “67-3-205”, changed “[section 7]” to “90-3-412”, changed “[section 10]” to “90-9-306”, changed “[section 17]” to “33-31-401”, changed “[section 22]” to “33-31-212”, changed “[section 9]” to “76-12-123”, changed “[Sec. 13, Chapter 669, L. 1985, as amended by section 4]” to “23-5-1027”, changed “[section 1]” to “53-6-150”, changed “[section 10]” to “15-25-123”, changed “[section 4]” to “82-11-136”, changed “[section 4]” to “39-71-2504”, changed “[section 3]” to “90-4-215”, changed “[section 7]” to “15-65-121”, changed “[section 9]” to “23-5-610”.

TITLE 18

- 18-2-201.** In (3), inserted “subsections” before “(1) and (2)” — style.

- 18-2-401.** In (4), changed "[section 1]" to "18-2-411".
18-8-202. In introduction, changed "[this act]" to "this part".
18-8-204. Reoutlined (2); in (2)(c), changed "[this act]" to "this part".
18-8-205. In (2), changed "[section 4]" to "18-8-204".
18-8-211. In (1) (two places), (2), (3) (two places), (4), changed "[this act]" to "this part"; in (3), before "agency", inserted "the" — grammar.
18-8-212. In (2), changed "[this act]" to "this part".

TITLE 19

- 19-4-208.** In (5), changed "[sections 1 through 9]" to "Title 19, chapter 21".
19-4-302. In (1)(b)(ii), changed "[sections 1 through 9]" to "Title 19, chapter 21".
19-4-401. In (2)(g), changed "[section 1]" to "19-4-410"; in (2)(h), changed "[section 1]" to "19-4-411".
19-21-101. Changed "[sections 1 through 9]" to "this chapter".
19-21-102. Changed "[sections 1 through 9]" to "this chapter".
19-21-103. In (2)(b), changed "relation" to "relationship" — grammar.
19-21-111. In (2), changed "[section 6(2)(b)]" to "19-21-203(2)(b)".
19-21-202. In (1), changed "[section 3]" to "19-21-201".
19-21-203. In (2)(a)(i), changed "[section 9]" to "19-21-111".

TITLE 20

- 20-3-106.** In (34), changed "[section 2]" to "20-9-532".
20-3-305. In (1), (2), changed "[section 3]" to "20-3-338".
20-3-336. In (2), changed "[sections 1 and 2]" to "20-3-337 and this section".
20-3-344. Changed "[section 3]" to "20-3-338".
20-4-109. In (2), changed "[section 2]" to "2-15-1522".
20-4-131. In introduction, changed "[sections 1 through 4]" to "2-15-1522 and 20-4-131 through 20-4-133"; in (2), changed "[section 2]" to "2-15-1522".
20-9-141. In (1)(b)(v), changed "[section 36]" to "61-3-537".
20-9-304. In (1), changed "[section 2]" to "2-15-2401".
20-9-331. In (2)(g), changed "[section 36]" to "61-3-537".
20-9-333. In (2)(d), changed "[section 36]" to "61-3-537".
20-9-352. In (2)(a), (2)(b), changed "[section 36]" to "61-3-537".
20-9-431. In (1), changed "[section 1]" to "17-5-106".
20-9-501. In (3)(a)(i), changed "[section 36]" to "61-3-537"; in (4)(b), changed "[section 2]" to "20-9-532".
20-9-531. Changed "[section 2]" to "20-9-532".

- 20-9-532.** In (1)(a), changed “[section 4 of House Bill No. 374]” to “23-5-1027”.
- 20-10-144.** In (3)(e), changed “[section 36]” to “61-3-537”.
- 20-16-101.** In (7), changed “20-7-332(3)” to “20-16-205” — section renumbered.
- 20-16-106.** In (2), before “vocational-technical”, deleted “post-secondary” — sec. 34, Ch. 658, L. 1987, directed the Code Commissioner to change references to “post-secondary vocational-technical” to “vocational-technical”, changed “[the effective date of this section]” to “July 1, 1987”.
- 20-16-107.** In (3), changed “[the effective date of this section]” to “July 1, 1987”.
- 20-16-109.** In two places changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “July 1, 1987”.
- 20-16-204.** In (1), changed “20-7-324” to “20-16-202” — section renumbered.
- 20-16-205.** In (3), changed “[section 27]” to “20-16-207”.
- 20-20-301.** Changed “[section 2]” to “20-3-337”.
- 20-25-301.** In (16), changed “The board of regents is responsible for assuring” to “assure” — style, outline form, changed “[section 2]” to “2-15-114”.

TITLE 23

- 23-2-508.** In (4), changed “machines” to “vessels” — statutory definition; in (9), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “July 1, 1988”, after “sailboat” (last three places), deleted “12 feet in length or longer” — redundant.
- 23-2-510.** In (1), (2), (3) (two places), (4) (two places), (5), after “sailboat”, deleted “12 feet in length or longer” — redundant; in (2), changed “loss established” to “loss is established” — grammar; in (3), deleted brackets around “indicating the fee in lieu of property tax has been paid on the vessel for the current year” — coordination instruction with Ch. 649 does not void language; in (4), changed “delivery of the motorboat or sailboat” to “delivery of a motorboat or sailboat” — grammar, clarity.
- 23-2-511.** In (1)(c), changed “[section 2]” to “7-16-2121”.
- 23-2-515.** In (1), changed “receipt of” to “proof of” — clarity, changed “[section 1]” to “15-16-202”.
- 23-2-516.** In (1), changed “[section 9]” to “23-2-517”.
- 23-2-518.** Changed “[sections 8 and 9]” to “23-2-516 and 23-2-517”.
- 23-2-519.** In (1), changed “[section 9]” to “23-2-517”.
- 23-2-601.** In introduction, changed “this part” to “23-2-601 through 23-2-644”.

- 23-2-602.** Changed "this part" to "23-2-601 through 23-2-644".
- 23-2-611.** In (4) (two places), changed "this part" to "23-2-601 through 23-2-644".
- 23-2-612.** In (1), (3), (5), changed "this part" to "23-2-601 through 23-2-644".
- 23-2-614.** In (1) (two places), (2), changed "this part" to "23-2-601 through 23-2-644".
- 23-2-616.** In (1), (2)(f), (5), changed "[section 1]" to "15-16-202"; in (6), changed "this part" to "23-2-601 through 23-2-644".
- 23-2-619.** In (1); (8)(a), changed "this part" to "23-2-601 through 23-2-644".
- 23-2-631.** In (3), (4), changed "this part" to "23-2-601 through 23-2-644".
- 23-2-634.** In (4), (5), changed "this part" to "23-2-601 through 23-2-644".
- 23-2-641.** In (1) (three places), (2), changed "this part" to "23-2-601 through 23-2-644".
- 23-2-642.** In (1) through (3), (4) (two places), changed "this part" to "23-2-601 through 23-2-644".
- 23-2-644.** Changed "this part" to "23-2-601 through 23-2-644".
- 23-2-651.** Changed "[this act]" to "23-2-651 through 23-2-656" — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 23-2-652.** In introduction, changed "[this act]" to "23-2-651 through 23-2-656" — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 23-2-656.** Changed "[section 4]" to "23-2-654".
- 23-2-801.** In introduction, changed "[sections 1 through 7 and 9]" to "this part".
- 23-2-802.** In introduction, changed "[sections 1 through 7 and 9]" to "this part".
- 23-2-803.** In (2), changed "[section 3]" to "this section".
- 23-2-804.** Changed "[section 2]" to "23-2-802", changed "[section 3]" to "23-2-803".
- 23-2-805.** In (1), changed "[section 3]" to "23-2-803"; in (3), changed "[section 4]" to "23-2-804".
- 23-2-806.** Changed "[sections 1 through 7 and 9]" to "this part".
- 23-2-807.** In (1), changed "[section 4]" to "23-2-804".
- 23-5-202.** Changed "[sections 1 through 20]" to "Title 23, chapter 5, part 10".
- 23-5-414.** (Both versions) In (3), changed "licenses for, under 23-5-421," to "licenses under 23-5-421 for" — grammar, style; in second version (4)(a), changed "machines" to "machine" — grammar.
- 23-5-603.** In (2), changed "machines" to "machine" — grammar.

- 23-5-605. In (2)(b)(ii), deleted “and” — style.
- 23-5-612. In (2), changed “[section 8]” to “23-5-609”.
- 23-5-613. In (5)(c), changed “video poker” to “video draw poker” — conforms with definitions for this part, style.
- 23-5-631. In (2), after “manufacturer-distributor”, changed “for” to “of” — grammar, changed “[section 2]” to “23-5-625”.
- 23-5-1001. Changed “[Sections 1 through 20]” to “This part”.
- 23-5-1002. In (1) (two places), (2) (two places), changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this part”; in (1), changed “do” to “does” — grammar.
- 23-5-1003. In introduction, (3), changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this part”; in (1), changed “[section 4]” to “23-5-1006”; in (2), changed “[section 6]” to “23-5-1011”.
- 23-5-1007. In (7), (8), changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this part”.
- 23-5-1008. In (3), changed “[section 13(2), Chapter 669, Laws of 1985]” to “23-5-1027(2)”.
- 23-5-1012. In (1)(a), (1)(c), changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this part”.
- 23-5-1013. In (3)(a), changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this part”.
- 23-5-1016. In (13), changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this part”.
- 23-5-1021. In (1)(j), changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this part”.
- 23-5-1027. (Both versions) In (4), changed “[section 12]” to “23-5-1026”; in second version (4), changed “[section 2]” to “20-9-532”.
- 23-5-1036. In (1), changed “[section 9(9)]” to “23-5-1016(9)”; in (2), changed “[section 9(11)]” to “23-5-1016(11)”; in (4), changed “[subsection (3) or (4) of section 10]” to “23-5-1017(3) or (4)”; in (5), changed “[section 14]” to “23-5-1019”; in (6), changed “[section 15]” to “23-5-1020”; in (7), changed “[section 17]” to “23-5-1021”.
- 23-5-1101. Changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 23-5-1102. Changed “[section 1]” to “23-5-1101”.
- 23-5-1103. Changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 23-5-1104. Changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 23-5-1105. Changed “[this act]” to “this part”, changed “shall be” to “is” — grammar, style.
- 23-5-1106. Changed “[this act]” to “this part”.

TITLE 25

- 25-1-1101. In (2), changed “[Sections 1 through 9] do” to “This part does” — grammar.

- 25-1-1107.** Changed “[section 5]” to “25-1-1105”.
- 25-1-1111.** In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 9]” to “this part”.
- 25-1-1112.** In (1), changed “[section 6]” to “25-1-1111”.
- 25-9-401.** In introduction, changed “[sections 2 through 6]” to “this part”.
- 25-9-405.** In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 6]” to “this part”.
- 25-10-405.** Changed “25-1-201(1)(q)” to “25-1-201(1)(p)” — reflects deletion of former 25-1-201(1)(h) by Ch. 271, L. 1987.
- 25-12-101.** Changed “Rules of Appellate Civil Procedure” to “Rules of Appellate Procedure” — reflects Supreme Court order of June 16, 1986.
- 25-12-102.** Changed “Rules of Appellate Civil Procedure” to “Rules of Appellate Procedure” — reflects Supreme Court order of June 16, 1986.
- 25-13-609.** Reoutlined (3) — clarity, style.
- 25-13-610.** In (1), changed “[sections 3 and 4]” to “25-13-608 and 25-13-609”.
- 25-13-901.** In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 25-13-902.** In (4), changed “[section 4]” to “25-13-904”.
- 25-13-903.** In (1) (two places), (2), changed “[section 2]” to “25-13-902”.
- 25-13-904.** In (3), changed “[section 2]” to “25-13-902”.
- M.R.Civ.P.** In Title 25, ch. 20, Rule 72, M.R.Civ.P., (two places), changed “Montana Rules of Appellate Civil Procedure” to “Montana Rules of Appellate Procedure” — reflects Supreme Court order of June 16, 1986.
- 25-34-102.** In (3), changed “[section 3]” to “25-34-106”.
- 25-34-106.** In (3) (in form), changed “the defendant” to “a defendant”, inserted “a” before “defendant” — grammar, after “at my office in” inserted dots — style.
- 25-34-201.** In (3), changed “[section 3]” to “25-34-106”.

TITLE 27

- 27-1-307.** In introduction, changed “[sections 1 and 2]” to “27-1-307 and 27-1-308”.
- 27-1-1101.** In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 3]” to “this part”.
- 27-1-1103.** In (1), (2), changed “[section 2]” to “27-1-1102”.

27-2-409. Reoutlined section — style.

TITLE 30

30-9-407. In (4), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “July 1, 1987”.

TITLE 33

33-1-102. In (4), changed “[sections 1 through 29]” to “chapter 31”.

33-1-704. In (4), changed “[section 21]” to “33-31-404”.

33-2-301. In (3), removed brackets from around “this part”; in (3)(g), changed “[section 21]” to “33-2-317”.

33-2-307. In (1)(b)(i)(B), changed “1 year after [the effective date of this act]” to “on April 17, 1988”, changed “3 years after [the effective date of this act]” to “on April 17, 1990”, changed “3 years from [the effective date of this act]” to “April 17, 1990”; in (4)(a)(ii), changed “33-2-307” to “subsections (1) through (3)” — reflects codification of sec. 9, Ch. 537, L, 1987, as (4); in (5)(a), (5)(b), changed “33-2-307” to “this section” — style.

33-2-708. In (2), changed “[sections 1 through 14]” to “Title 33, chapter 11, part 1”.

33-2-712. Changed “[section 2]” to “33-2-713”.

33-2-713. Changed “[section 1]” to “33-2-712”.

33-3-103. In (2), changed “[sections 2 through 5]” to “part 6 of this chapter”.

33-10-201. In (5)(a)(ii)(C), changed “the states have associations” to “the state has an association” — style; in (5)(a)(ii)(D), changed “coverage by those associations” to “coverage by that association” — style.

33-10-220. In (6)(a), changed “33-10-220” to “this section” — style.

33-10-230. In (3), changed “for purposes for this part” to “for purposes of this part” — grammar.

33-11-101. Changed “[sections 1 through 14]” to “this part”, inserted “(15 U.S.C. 3901, et seq.)” — clarity.

33-11-102. In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 14]” to “this part”; in (4)(a)(i) (two places), (6)(c), changed “services” to “service” — grammar; in (4)(a)(i), (6)(c), changed “operations” to “operation” — grammar; in (4)(b), changed “(45 U.S.C. 51, et seq.)” to “(45 U.S.C. 51 through 60)” — clarity; reoutlined (7)(c)(ii)(A) — style, changed “but shall include” to “and includes” — grammar; in

- (7)(c)(ii)(B), changed "such a person" to "that person" — grammar.
- 33-11-103.** Changed "[sections 3 and 5 through 12]" to "this part", changed "and with [section 4]" to "including 33-11-104" — style.
- 33-11-104.** In (1)(a), (2)(d), changed "[section 2(7)]" to "33-11-102(7)"; in (1)(b), inserted "(15 U.S.C. 3901 through 3904)" — clarity, before "October 27" inserted "it was amended by P.L. 99-563, approved on" — clarity; in (11), changed "[section 4(6)]" to "subsection (6)".
- 33-11-106.** After "need not be" deleted "required to be" — redundant.
- 33-11-107.** Inserted "(15 U.S.C. 3901, et seq.)" — clarity.
- 33-11-108.** In (1)(e), changed "[section 2(6)]" to "33-11-102(6)"; in (2)(c), inserted "(15 U.S.C. 3901 through 3904)" — clarity, before "October 27" inserted "it was amended by P.L. 99-563, approved on".
- 33-11-121.** Inserted "(15 U.S.C. 3901, et seq.)" — clarity.
- 33-11-122.** Changed "[sections 3 through 12]" to "this part".
- 33-11-125.** Changed "[sections 3 through 12]" to "this part".
- 33-15-101.** In introduction, changed "This chapter shall" to "Parts 1 through 5 do" — reflects codification of Ch. 120, L. 1987, in the chapter.
- 33-15-317.** In (2), changed "[the effective date of this act]" to "October 1, 1987".
- 33-15-1101.** In (1), (2), (3) (three places), changed "[sections 1 through 9]" to "this part"; in (2), changed "apply" to "applies" — grammar; in (3), changed "do" to "does" — grammar.
- 33-15-1102.** In introduction, changed "[sections 1 through 9]" to "this part".
- 33-15-1106.** In (1) (two places), changed "rates" to "rate" — style.
- 33-15-1107.** In (2), changed "grounds" to "ground" — style.
- 33-15-1111.** In (1) (three places), changed "homeowners insurance" to "homeowner insurance" — style.
- 33-15-1121.** In (1), changed "[sections 3 through 8]" to "this part" — the prior reference contains less material than the new reference, but the material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (2), changed "[sections 1 through 8]" to "this part".
- 33-16-203.** In (2), changed "[section 2]" to "33-16-222".
- 33-16-221.** Changed "[Sections 1 through 6]" to "Sections 33-16-221 through 33-16-225".
- 33-16-223.** In (1) (two places), changed "[section 2]" to "33-16-222".
- 33-16-224.** Changed "[section 2]" to "33-16-222".
- 33-16-225.** Changed "[section 2]" to "33-16-222".

- 33-22-702.** In (1), (2), changed “[section 1]” to “33-22-705”.
- 33-22-922.** In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “33-22-921”.
- 33-22-1601.** Changed “[section 3]” to “33-22-1602”.
- 33-22-1602.** In (3), (4), changed “[section 1]” to “33-22-1601”.
- 33-22-1701.** Changed “[Sections 1 through 7]” to “This part”.
- 33-22-1702.** In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 7]” to “this part”.
- 33-22-1703.** In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 7]” to “this part”; in (3)(c), changed “[as defined in sect 2 of Senate Bill No. 353]” to “as defined 33-31-102”.
- 33-22-1704.** In (3), changed “[Sections 1 through 7]” to “T part”, changed “do” to “does” — grammar.
- 33-22-1706.** In (1)(b), changed “[sections 1 through 6]” to “part”.
- 33-22-1707.** Changed “[sections 1 through 7]” to “this part”.
- 33-23-204.** In introduction, changed “33-23-201 thro 33-23-203 and 33-23-211 through 33-23-216” to “part”.
- 33-27-101.** Changed “[Sections 1 through 19]” to “Sect 15-30-107, 15-30-127, 15-31-117, 15-31-118, and chapter”.
- 33-27-102.** Changed “[this act]” to “15-30-107, 15-30-15-31-117, 15-31-118, and this chapter”.
- 33-27-103.** In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “15-30-15-30-127, 15-31-117, 15-31-118, and this chap in (4), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “April 20, 1987”.
- 33-27-104.** In (1) (two places), changed “[this act]” to ‘chapter’ — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 33-27-113.** Changed “[section 7]” to “33-27-114”.
- 33-27-116.** Changed “[sections 13 and 17]” to “33-27-117 33-27-119”.
- 33-30-1101.** Changed “[section 4]” to “33-30-1102”.
- 33-30-1102.** In (3), (4), changed “[section 2]” to “33-30-1101”.
- 33-31-101.** Changed “act” to “chapter”.
- 33-31-102.** In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 5]” to “this chapter”; in (2)(e), changed “[sect 8(3)(e)]” to “33-31-301(3)(e)”.
- 33-31-103.** In (1), (2), changed “[sections 1 through 29]” to “this chapter”.
- 33-31-104.** Changed “[sections 4(1), 17(2), and 18(1)]” to “33-31-202(1), 33-31-401(2), and 33-31-402(1)”.
- 33-31-111.** In (1) (three places), (3), (4), changed “[section through 29]” to “this chapter”.
- 33-31-112.** Changed “[sections 1 through 29]” to “this chapter” changed “[section 9]” to “33-31-211”.

- 33-31-113.** In (1)(a), changed “[sections 1 through 29]” to “this chapter”.
- 33-31-201.** In (1), (3)(d)(vi), changed “[sections 1 through 29]” to “this chapter”; in (2), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “October 1, 1987”, changed “[section 20]” to “33-31-103”, changed “[section 4]” to “33-31-202”; in (3)(d)(xi), changed “[section 11]” to “33-31-301”; in (3)(d)(xii), (3)(d)(xviii), changed “[section 4]” to “33-31-202”; in (3)(d)(xiii), changed “[section 6]” to “33-31-222”; in (3)(d)(xiv), changed “[section 8(7)]” to “33-31-301(2)” — corrects erroneous internal subsection reference; in (3)(d)(xvii), changed “[section 13(10)]” to “33-31-216(10)”.
- 33-31-202.** In (3), changed “[section 3]” to “33-31-201”, changed “[section 22]” to “33-31-212”; in (3)(d)(v), changed “[section 13]” to “33-31-216”; in (3)(e), changed “[section 6]” to “33-31-222”; in (3)(f), changed “[section 3]” to “33-31-201”, changed “[sections 1 through 29]” to “this chapter”; in (4), changed “[section 21]” to “33-31-404”.
- 33-31-203.** In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 29]” to “this chapter”.
- 33-31-211.** In (2) (two places), changed “[section 22]” to “33-31-212”; in (4), changed “[sections 1 through 29]” to “this chapter”.
- 33-31-212.** In (2), changed “[sections 9(3) and 23]” to “33-31-211(3) and 33-31-405”, changed “[sections 1 through 29]” to “this chapter”.
- 33-31-216.** In (4), (4)(b), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “October 1, 1987”.
- 33-31-301.** In (3), changed “[section 14(1)]” to “33-31-312(1)”; in (3)(b), changed “which” to “that” — style.
- 33-31-304.** In (2), changed “[section 8]” to “33-31-301”.
- 33-31-311.** In (3), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “October 1, 1987”.
- 33-31-312.** In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 29]” to “this chapter”; in (3), changed “may only disenroll . . . if” to “may disenroll . . . only if” — style.
- 33-31-402.** In (1), (1)(j), changed “[sections 1 through 29]” to “this chapter”; in (1)(a), changed “[section 3]” to “33-31-201”; in (1)(b), changed “[section 8]” to “33-31-301”; in (1)(d)(i), changed “[section 4(1)]” to “33-31-202(1)”; in (1)(f), changed “[section 6]” to “33-31-222”; in (1)(g), changed “[section 11]” to “33-31-303”; in (2), changed “[section 21]” to “33-31-404”.
- 33-31-404.** In (3) (two places), (4), changed “[sections 1 through 29]” to “this chapter”.

- 33-31-405.** In (1), changed “[section 18]” to “33-31-402”; in (2), (3)(a), (3)(b), (4), changed “[sections 1 through 29]” to “this chapter”.

TITLE 35

- 35-1-202.** Reoutlined (2) — style, changed internal references to reflect reoutlining.
- 35-2-202.** In (2), changed “35-1-202(2)(e)” to “35-1-202(2)(a)(v)” — reflects outline change in 35-1-202.
- 35-9-102.** In (2), (3), changed “[section 3]” to “35-9-103”.
- 35-9-202.** In (1), changed “[section 6]” to “35-9-203”.
- 35-9-203.** In (1), changed “[section 5]” to “35-9-202”.
- 35-9-204.** In (2), changed “[section 4]” to “35-9-201”, changed “after they are presented” to “after the shares are presented” — clarity.
- 35-9-205.** In (1), (2), (3), (4), (5), (6) (two places), changed “[sections 9 through 11]” to “35-9-206 through 35-9-208”.
- 35-9-206.** In (1), changed “[section 8]” to “35-9-205”; in (5), changed “[section 10]” to “35-9-207”.
- 35-9-207.** In (1)(a), changed “[section 9]” to “35-9-206”; in (2)(a), changed “[section 24]” to “35-9-503”.
- 35-9-208.** In (1), changed “[section 10]” to “35-9-207”.
- 35-9-301.** In (4), changed “[section 13]” to “35-9-302”; in (5), changed “[section 21]” to “35-9-404”.
- 35-9-303.** In (1), changed “[section 12]” to “35-9-301”; in (2), changed “[section 19]” to “35-9-402”.
- 35-9-304.** In (1), changed “[section 12]” to “35-9-301”.
- 35-9-402.** In (1), changed “[section 13]” to “35-9-302”.
- 35-9-501.** In (1), (5), changed “[sections 23 through 25]” to “35-9-502 through 35-9-504”; in (4), changed “demand payment under 35-1-812 or to demand payment under 35-1-810” to “demand payment under 35-1-810 or 35-1-812” — redundant.
- 35-9-502.** In (1), changed “[section 22(1)]” to “35-9-501(1)”; in (1)(a), changed “officers of” to “officers” — grammar, style.
- 35-9-503.** In (1), changed “[section 23(1)]” to “35-9-502(1)”; in (1), (2)(e), changed “[section 25]” to “35-9-504”.
- 35-9-504.** In (1)(b), changed “[section 23 or section 24]” to “35-9-502 or 35-9-503”.
- 35-15-201.** In (2), changed “35-1-202(2)(e)” to “35-1-202(2)(a)(v)” — reflects outline change in 35-1-202.
- 35-16-202.** In (2), changed “35-1-202(2)(e)” to “35-1-202(2)(a)(v)” — reflects outline change in 35-1-202.

- 35-17-202.** In (2), changed "35-1-202(2)(e)" to "35-1-202(2)(a)(v)" — reflects outline change in 35-1-202.
- 35-18-203.** In (2), changed "35-1-202(2)(e)" to "35-1-202(2)(a)(v)" — reflects outline change in 35-1-202.
- 35-20-103.** In (2), changed "35-1-202(2)(e)" to "35-1-202(2)(a)(v)" — reflects outline change in 35-1-202.

TITLE 37

- 37-6-311.** In (4), (5) (two places), changed "[section 8]" to "[37-6-310]" — reflects apparent intention of erroneous reference of section 8, which amended 37-6-305, deposit of moneys collected by Board.
- 37-25-101.** Changed "[this act]" to "this chapter".
- 37-25-102.** In introduction, (7), (10)(a), changed "[this act]" to "this chapter".
- 37-25-201.** In introduction, (1), (2), changed "[this act]" to "this chapter"; in (1), changed "[section 9]" to "37-25-307".
- 37-25-303.** In (1), changed "[section 4]" to "37-25-302".
- 37-25-304.** In introduction, changed "[This act]" to "This chapter".
- 37-25-305.** Changed "[this act]" to "this chapter", changed "[section 2(10)(b)]" to "37-25-102(10)(b)".
- 37-25-306.** Changed "[section 4]" to "37-25-302".
- 37-47-101.** In (1), changed "2-15-3403" to "2-15-1883" — section renumbered.
- 37-47-102.** Changed "87-4-101(5)" to "37-47-101(5)" — section renumbered.
- 37-47-302.** In introduction, deleted "in the opinion of the director" — transfer of function from Director to Board.
- 37-47-304.** In (4), changed "87-4-129" to "37-47-308" — section renumbered.
- 37-47-305.** In introduction, changed "an agent designated by him" to "its agent" — transfer of function from Director to Board.
- 37-47-308.** In (1), changed "his determination" to "its determination" — grammar; in (1)(a), changed "87-4-101" to "37-47-101" — section renumbered.
- 37-47-401.** Changed "87-4-161 through 87-4-163" to "this part".
- 37-47-403.** In (2)(a), changed "87-4-162" to "37-47-402" — section renumbered.
- 37-53-101.** Changed "[This act]" to "This chapter".
- 37-53-102.** In introduction, changed "[this act]" to "this chapter".

- 37-53-103.** In (1) (two places), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”; in (7), changed “[section 5(3)]” to “37-53-203(3)”.
- 37-53-104.** In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”; in (2), changed “[section 6]” to “37-53-204”; in (3), changed “[section 9]” to “37-53-212”.
- 37-53-201.** Changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”.
- 37-53-202.** In introduction, changed “[section 6]” to “37-53-204”; in (8), changed “[section 14]” to “37-53-303”.
- 37-53-203.** In (3), changed “[section 4]” to “37-53-202”.
- 37-53-204.** In (1), changed “[section 4]” to “37-53-202”.
- 37-53-205.** In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”.
- 37-53-211.** In (2), changed “[section 25]” to “37-53-503”; in (2)(b) (two places), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”.
- 37-53-213.** Changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”.
- 37-53-214.** In (1), changed “[section 3]” to “37-53-201”; in (2) (two places), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”.
- 37-53-301.** In (1)(a), changed “[section 7]” to “37-53-205”; in (1)(a)(i), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”.
- 37-53-302.** In introduction, changed “[section 25]” to “37-53-503”; in (2) (two places), (6), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”.
- 37-53-303.** In (14), changed “[section 4]” to “37-53-202”.
- 37-53-304.** Changed “[section 14]” to “37-53-303”.
- 37-53-305.** Changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”.
- 37-53-306.** In (2), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”.
- 37-53-307.** In (1)(e) (two places), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”, changed “or rule adopted” to “or a rule adopted” — grammar.
- 37-53-308.** Changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”.
- 37-53-501.** In (1)(a)(ii), (1)(a)(iii) (two places), (1)(c) (two places), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”; in (1)(c), changed “or rule or order” to “or a rule or order” — grammar.
- 37-53-502.** Changed “[section 25]” to “37-53-503”, in two places, changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”, changed “or rule or order” to “or a rule or order” — grammar.
- 37-53-503.** In (1), changed “[section 8], [section 13], or [section 24]” to “37-53-211, 37-53-302, or 37-53-502”; in (2), changed “[section 8] or [section 13]” to “37-53-211 or 37-53-302”.
- 37-53-504.** Changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”.
- 37-53-505.** In (1) (two places), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”.
- 37-53-506.** Changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”.
- 37-60-312.** In (1), before “midnight”, deleted “12” — redundant.

- 37-67-309.** In (1), (2), changed "which" to "that" — style.
37-67-310. In (1), (2), changed "which" to "that" — style.

TITLE 39

- 39-2-901.** Changed "[Sections 1 through 9]" to "This part".
39-2-902. In three places changed "[Sections 1 through 9]" to "This part", changed "set" to "sets" and "provide" to "provides" — grammar, changed "[section 7]" to "39-2-912".
39-2-903. In introduction, changed "[sections 1 through 9]" to "this part".
39-2-905. In (2), changed "[section 4(1)]" to "39-2-904(1)"; in (3), changed "[sections 1 through 9]" to "this part".
39-2-911. In (1), (2) (three places), changed "[sections 1 through 9]" to "this part"; in (2), changed "[section 7]" to "39-2-912", changed "organization structure" to "organizational structure" — grammar.
39-2-912. In introduction, changed "[Sections 1 through 9]" to "This part", changed "do" to "does" — grammar.
39-2-913. Changed "[sections 1 through 9]" to "this part".
39-2-914. In (1), (2)(b) (two places), (2)(c), (3), (4), changed "[sections 1 through 9]" to "this part"; in (2)(b), changed "apply" to "applies" — grammar; in (6), changed "[sections 1 through 8]" to "this part".
39-7-601. Changed "This act" to "This part".
39-7-602. In introduction, changed "[sections 3 through 7]" to "this part".
39-7-603. In introduction, (1), changed "[section 4]" to "39-7-604"; in introduction, (2), (3), changed "[section 5]" to "39-7-605"; in (4), changed "[section 6]" to "39-7-606".
39-7-605. In (4), changed "[section 6]" to "39-7-606".
39-7-606. In (1), changed "[sections 4 and 5]" to "39-7-604 and 39-7-605"; in (2), changed "[section 4]" to "39-7-604", changed "[section 5]" to "39-7-605".
39-71-116. In (14)(b), (15), changed "[section 36]" to "39-71-1012".
39-71-605. In (3), changed "[section 24]" to "39-71-711".
39-71-702. In (1), changed "[section 36]" to "39-71-1012", changed "[section 47]" to "39-71-1026".
39-71-703. In (1)(a)(ii), changed "[section 24]" to "39-71-711".
39-71-741. In (4)(a)(iii), changed "[section 47]" to "39-71-1026"; in (7), changed "[section 8]" to "39-71-2401".
39-71-1011. In (4), changed "[sections 44 through 46] and 39-71-1003" to "39-71-1003 and 39-71-1023 through 39-71-1025".
39-71-1013. Changed "[section 36]" to "39-71-1012", changed "[section 8]" to "39-71-2401".

- 39-71-1015.** In (1), (2), changed “[section 36(2)(a) through 36(2)(d)]” to “39-71-1012(2)(a) through (2)(d)”; in (3), changed “[section 39]” to “39-71-1016”.
- 39-71-1016.** In (1), changed “[section 40]” to “39-71-1017”.
- 39-71-1017.** In (2)(a), changed “[section 36]” to “39-71-1012”.
- 39-71-1019.** In (2), changed “[section 36(2)(d) through 36(2)(f)]” to “39-71-1012(2)(d) through (2)(f)”; in (4), changed “[section 49]” to “39-71-1032”.
- 39-71-1023.** In (4)(b), changed “[section 36]” to “39-71-1012”.
- 39-71-1024.** In (1), changed “[section 42]” to “39-71-1019”.
- 39-71-1033.** Changed “[sections 41 and 49]” to “39-71-1018 and 39-71-1032”, changed “[section 42]” to “39-71-1019”.
- 39-71-2401.** In (1) (two places), changed “[sections 52 through 57]” to “this part”.
- 39-71-2406.** In two places changed “[sections 52 through 57]” to “this part”; in last sentence, changed “provide” to “provides” — grammar.
- 39-71-2407.** In (1), (2), (3), changed “[sections 52 through 57]” to “this part”.
- 39-71-2410.** In (5), changed “[section 57]” to “39-71-2411”.
- 39-71-2501.** In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (6), changed “[section 3]” to “39-71-2503”; in (7), changed “[section 4]” to “39-71-2504”.
- 39-71-2502.** In (3), changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference, but the material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 39-71-2905.** Changed “[section 20]” to “39-71-317”.
- 39-72-102.** In (14), changed “[section 4]” to “39-71-123”.

TITLE 40

- 40-2-312.** Changed “[sections 1 through 10]” to “part 6 of this chapter”.
- 40-2-314.** Changed “[sections 1 through 10]” to “part 6 of this chapter”.
- 40-2-601.** Changed “[Sections 1 through 10]” to “This part”.
- 40-2-602.** In two places changed “[sections 1 through 10]” to “this part”.
- 40-2-603.** In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 10]” to “this part”.
- 40-4-202.** In (5), changed “[sections 1 through 10]” to “Title 40, chapter 2, part 6”.
- 40-4-215.** In (1), changed “department of social and rehabilitation services” to “department of family services” — pursuant to sec. 117, Ch. 609, L. 1987, the Governor

by executive order transferred the function and authority contained in this section from the Department of Social and Rehabilitation Services to the Department of Family Services.

- 40-6-135.** In (1), (5), (7), changed "social and rehabilitation services" to "family services" — pursuant to sec. 117, Ch. 609, L. 1987, the Governor by executive order transferred the function and authority contained in this section from the Department of Social and Rehabilitation Services to the Department of Family Services.
- 40-8-103.** In (7), changed "[section 2]" to "2-15-2401".

TITLE 41

- 41-3-102.** In (12), changed "[section 2]" to "2-15-2401".
- 41-3-701.** In (1), changed "2-15-2211" to "2-15-2402" — section renumbered.
- 41-3-702.** In (1), changed "2-15-2211" to "2-15-2402" — section renumbered.
- 41-3-1102.** In (2), changed "[section 2]" to "2-15-2401".
- 41-5-103.** In (5), changed "[section 2]" to "2-15-2401".
- 41-5-303.** (Both versions) Reoutlined subsections — reflects amendment by three chapters in 1987.
- 41-5-305.** In (1), changed "[section 1]" to "41-5-303".
- 41-5-306.** (Both versions) In (1), (3), changed "[section 1]" to "41-5-303".
- 41-5-523.** In (1)(b), changed "[section 17]" to "41-5-527".
- 41-5-526.** In (5), changed "[section 18]" to "41-5-528".
- 41-5-527.** In (3), (6), changed "promptly shall notify" to "shall promptly notify" — grammar.
- 41-5-528.** In (1), (2), changed "[section 17]" to "41-5-527".
- 41-5-802.** In (2)(d), changed "county" to "counties" — grammar.
- 41-5-809.** Changed "department of institutions" to "department of family services" — pursuant to sec. 117, Ch. 609, L. 1987, the Governor by executive order transferred the function and authority contained in this section from the Department of Institutions to the Department of Family Services.

TITLE 44

- 44-4-901.** Changed "[this act]" to "this part".

TITLE 45

- 45-5-622.** Reoutlined (2)(a) — clarity.
- 45-6-301.** In (5), changed "chapters 71 or 72" to "chapter 71 or 72" — style.

- 45-9-101.** At end of (5)(c), deleted "or" — grammar.

TITLE 46

- 46-18-235.** In (3), changed "department of social and rehabilitation services" to "department of family services" — pursuant to sec. 117, Ch. 609, L. 1987, the Governor by executive order transferred the function and authority contained in this section from the Department of Social and Rehabilitation Services to the Department of Family Services.
- 46-20-104.** In (2), changed "46-20-702" to "46-20-701(2)" — reflects renumbering of 46-20-702.

TITLE 50

- 50-5-101.** In first version, (19), second version, (11), changed "medical assistance facility" to "medical assistance facilities" — style.
- 50-5-106.** Changed "[section 23]" to "50-16-551", changed "[sections 1 through 25]" to "Title 50, chapter 16, part 5".
- 50-5-212.** In (2), changed "[section 1]" to "72-17-211".
- 50-5-1101.** Changed "[This act]" to "This part".
- 50-5-1102.** In (2), changed "[this act]" to "this part".
- 50-5-1103.** In introduction, changed "[this act]" to "this part".
- 50-5-1105.** In (1)(a), changed "[section 4]" to "50-5-1104".
- 50-5-1106.** In introduction, changed "[sections 4 and 5]" to "50-5-1104 and 50-5-1105".
- 50-5-1107.** Changed "[sections 4, 5, and 6]" to "50-5-1104 through 50-5-1106".
- 50-15-704.** In (2), changed "[sections 1 through 25]" to "Title 50, chapter 16, part 5".
- 50-16-501.** Changed "[Sections 1 through 25]" to "This part".
- 50-16-503.** Changed "[Sections 1 through 25]" to "This part".
- 50-16-504.** In introduction, changed "[sections 1 through 25]" to "this part".
- 50-16-513.** Changed "[section 6]" to "50-16-526", changed "[section 13]" to "50-16-541", changed "[section 15]" to "50-16-543".
- 50-16-521.** In (1) (two places), changed "[sections 1 through 25]" to "this part".
- 50-16-522.** In two places changed "[sections 1 through 25]" to "this part".
- 50-16-525.** In (1), changed "[sections 9 and 10]" to "50-16-529 and 50-16-530"; in (2), changed "[section 9(2)]" to "50-16-529(2)".

- 50-16-526.** In (1), changed “[section 14]” to “50-16-542”; in (4), changed “[sections 1 through 25]” to “this part”.
- 50-16-527.** In (3) (three places), changed “[the effective date of sections 1 through 25]” to “October 1, 1987”, changed “[section 8]” to “50-16-528”, changed “[sections 1 through 25]” to “this part”.
- 50-16-530.** In (5), changed “[sections 11 and 12]” to “50-16-535 and 50-16-536”.
- 50-16-535.** In (8), changed “[sections 23 through 25]” to “50-16-551 through 50-16-553”.
- 50-16-536.** In (1), (2), changed “subsection (2), (4), or (5) of [section 11]” to “50-16-535(2), (4), or (5)”, changed “subsection (9) of [section 11]” to “50-16-535(9)”; in (2) (two places), (3), changed “[section 11]” to “50-16-535”.
- 50-16-541.** In (1)(e), changed “[section 14]” to “50-16-542”.
- 50-16-542.** In (2), changed “[section 19]” to “50-16-521”.
- 50-16-543.** In (1), changed “[section 13]” to “50-16-541”.
- 50-16-551.** In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 25]” to “this part”; in (2), changed “[section 12(2)]” to “50-16-536(2)”, changed “[sections 6 and 7]” to “50-16-526 and 50-16-527”.
- 50-16-552.** Changed “[sections 1 through 25]” to “this part”, changed “[section 25]” to “50-16-553”.
- 50-16-553.** In (1), (2), (4), (6), (8), changed “[sections 1 through 25]” to “this part”; in (3), changed “[section 12(2)]” to “50-16-536(2)”; in (5), changed “[sections 13 and 14]” to “50-16-541 and 50-16-542”.
- 50-43-101.** In two places changed “this act” to “this part”.
- 50-43-102.** In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 50-43-107.** In introduction, changed “[This act]” to “This part”.
- 50-43-108.** In introduction, changed “[This act]” to “This part”.
- 50-50-202.** In (2), after “year”, deleted “; but”, inserted “.”, and began new sentence — grammar; in (2)(b), deleted “must” before “register” — redundant with “must” in lead-in of (2).

TITLE 52

- 52-1-102.** In (1), (2), changed “[section 2]” to “2-15-2401”.
- 52-1-103.** In (9)(a), changed “[section 8]” to “52-1-203”; in (17), changed “[sections 3 through 10 and 17 through 19]” to “41-3-1126, 41-5-527 through 41-5-529, and this chapter”.

TITLE 53

- 53-2-304.** In (4), changed “the department” to “that department” — clarity.

- 53-2-611.** In (1), changed "aid to dependent children" to "aid to families with dependent children" — name change as required by sec. 155, Ch. 370, L. 1987.
- 53-2-613.** In (1), changed "aid to dependent children" to "aid to families with dependent children" — name change as required by sec. 155, Ch. 370, L. 1987.
- 53-4-101.** In (2), changed "[section 2]" to "2-15-2401".
- 53-4-201.** In (2), changed "aid to dependent children" to "aid to families with dependent children" — name change as required by sec. 155, Ch. 370, L. 1987.
- 53-4-202.** Changed "aid to dependent children" to "aid to families with dependent children" — name change as required by sec. 155, Ch. 370, L. 1987.
- 53-4-211.** Changed "aid to dependent children" to "aid to families with dependent children" — name change as required by sec. 155, Ch. 370, L. 1987.
- 53-4-214.** Changed "aid to dependent children" to "aid to families with dependent children" — name change as required by sec. 155, Ch. 370, L. 1987.
- 53-4-221.** Changed "aid to dependent children" to "aid to families with dependent children" — name change as required by sec. 155, Ch. 370, L. 1987.
- 53-4-223.** Changed "aid to dependent children" to "aid to families with dependent children" — name change as required by sec. 155, Ch. 370, L. 1987.
- 53-4-231.** In (2), (3), changed "Aid to dependent children" to "Aid to families with dependent children" — name change as required by sec. 155, Ch. 370, L. 1987.
- 53-4-233.** Changed "aid to dependent children" to "aid to families with dependent children" — name change as required by sec. 155, Ch. 370, L. 1987.
- 53-4-241.** Changed "aid to dependent children" to "aid to families with dependent children" — name change as required by sec. 155, Ch. 370, L. 1987.
- 53-4-246.** In two places changed "aid to dependent children" to "aid to families with dependent children" — name change as required by sec. 155, Ch. 370, L. 1987.
- 53-4-247.** Changed "aid to dependent children" to "aid to families with dependent children" — name change as required by sec. 155, Ch. 370, L. 1987.
- 53-4-401.** In (3), changed "[section 2]" to "2-15-2401".
- 53-4-501.** In (2)(d), changed "[section 2]" to "2-15-2401".
- 53-5-701.** Changed "act" to "part".
- 53-5-702.** In introduction, changed "[this act]" to "this part".
- 53-5-705.** Changed "[section 4]" to "53-5-704".
- 53-5-706.** Changed "[this act]" to "this part".
- 53-5-802.** In introduction, changed "[sections 1 through 5]" to "this part".
- 53-5-804.** In (2), (3), changed "[section 3]" to "53-5-803".
- 53-5-805.** In (1), (2), changed "[section 4]" to "53-5-804".

- 53-6-131.** In (1)(a), (1)(e), changed "aid to dependent children" to "aid to families with dependent children" — name changed as required by sec. 155, Ch. 370, L. 1987.
- 53-20-401.** In (2), changed "[section 2]" to "2-15-2401"; rearranged (4) and (5) in alphabetical order — style.
- 53-21-128.** In first version (3) (two places), after "subsection (1)" deleted "of this section" — style; in second version (2) (two places), after "subsection (1)", deleted "of this section" — style.
- 53-21-137.** In (1), changed "[section 13]" to "53-21-136"; in (2), changed "[section 12]" to "53-21-135".
- 53-21-166.** In introduction, changed "[sections 1 through 25]" to "Title 50, chapter 16, part 5".
- 53-24-306.** In (2), changed "[sections 1 through 25]" to "Title 50, chapter 16, part 5".
- 53-30-225.** In (1), changed "department of institutions" to "department of family services" — pursuant to sec. 117, Ch. 609, L. 1987, the Governor by executive order transferred the function and authority contained in this section from the Department of Institutions to the Department of Family Services.
- 53-30-229.** In (7), changed "[section 1], [section 2], and 41-5-306" to "41-5-303(2) through (6), 41-5-306, and 41-5-308".

TITLE 60

- 60-2-216.** In (1), changed "20-7-311" to "20-16-106" — section renumbered.
- 60-2-221.** Changed "snow removal one-fourth mile from lakes and 100 yards from streambeds" to "snow removal one-fourth mile from lakes and within 100 yards of streambeds" — grammar.

TITLE 61

- 61-1-134.** In (2), changed "this act" to "this section" — the section is a definition section and applies to entire Title 61 via a codification instruction.
- 61-2-108.** Changed "[section 1]" to "61-2-106".
- 61-3-509.** In (1), changed "[section 36]" to "61-3-537"; in (2), changed "under this subsection not used" to "under this subsection that is not used" — grammar.
- 61-3-701.** In (1), changed "[section 36]" to "61-3-537".
- 61-5-106.** In (4), changed "Such endorsement" to "Such temporary endorsement" — clarity.
- 61-5-111.** In (8), changed "designated as chauffeur" to "designated as a chauffeur's license" — grammar, style.

- 61-5-117.** Changed “[sections 1 through 38]” to “the issuance and enforcement of classified commercial vehicle operator’s endorsements and hazardous materials endorsements” — this language is the subject of sections 1 through 38, Ch. 443, L. 1987. A reference to the corresponding MCA sections would be unduly cumbersome and would be inaccurate because the amended MCA sections deal with other matters beyond the scope of Ch. 443, L. 1987.
- 61-5-215.** In (1), (2), changed “[section 1]” to “61-5-214”.
- 61-8-401.** In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “61-8-723”.
- 61-8-406.** Changed “[section 1]” to “61-8-723”.
- 61-8-723.** In (3), changed “either that he owns” to “that he either owns” — style and grammar.
- 61-10-124.** Made the following changes to reflect codification of sec. 1, Ch. 248, L. 1987, as subsection (1): in (1), changed “61-10-124” to “this section”; in (2), (3)(a), (4), changed “subsection (2)(b)” to “subsection (3)(b)”; in (3)(b), changed “subsection (2)(a)” to “subsection (3)(a)”; in (3)(c), changed “subsection (1)” to “subsection (2)”.
- 61-13-101.** Changed “[Sections 1 through 6]” to “This part”.
- 61-13-102.** Changed “[sections 1 through 6]” to “this part”.
- 61-13-103.** In (3), before “(2)(f)”, inserted “subsection” — style, changed “[section 3]” to “this section”.
- 61-13-104.** In (1) (two places), (2) (four places), changed “[section 3]” to “61-13-103”; in (1), changed “will” to “must” — grammar.
- 61-13-105.** Changed “[section 3]” to “61-13-103”, changed “[section 4]” to “61-13-104”.
- 61-13-106.** In two places changed “[section 3]” to “61-13-103”.

TITLE 67

- 67-3-201.** In (2), (6), changed “[section 4]” to “67-3-206”.
- 67-3-202.** In (1), changed “[section 4]” to “67-3-206”.
- 67-3-203.** In (1), changed “[section 4]” to “67-3-206”; in (3), changed “[section 3]” to “67-3-205”.
- 67-3-204.** In (1), in first sentence before “fee”, deleted “license” — style.

TITLE 69

- 69-3-302.** In (1), changed “[section 7(1)]” to “69-3-907(1)”.
- 69-3-901.** Changed “[sections 1 through 7]” to “this part”.
- 69-3-902.** Changed “[sections 1 through 7]” to “this part”, changed “Title 69, chapter 3, parts 3 and 8” to “parts 3 and 8 of this chapter” — style.

- 69-3-903.** In (3)(c), changed “[section 6]” to “69-3-906”.
- 69-3-904.** In (1), changed “Title 69, chapter 3” to “this chapter”; in (1)(a), changed “[section 6]” to “69-3-906”; in (3), changed “Title 69, chapter 3, part 4” to “part 4 of this chapter”.
- 69-3-905.** Changed “[sections 1 through 7]” to “this part”.
- 69-3-907.** In (2), changed “[section 4]” to “69-3-904”.
- 69-3-1004.** In (1), changed “[section 5]” to “69-3-1005”.
- 69-3-1007.** In (1), changed “[Sections 1 through 6]” to “Sections 69-3-1001 through 69-3-1006”.
- 69-14-612.** Changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “April 9, 1987”.
- 69-14-1101.** In introduction, changed “[sections 2 through 4]” to “this part”, which corresponds to sections 1 through 3 — the internal reference to section 4 was inadvertently not changed by a House Committee of the Whole amendment of March 30, 1987, that deleted section 4. Section 1 was included in the reference since it is a definition section for the part.
- 69-14-1102.** In (1), (2), changed “[section 3]” to “69-14-1103”.
- 69-14-1103.** In (1), changed “[section 2]” to “69-14-1102”.

TITLE 70

- 70-23-201.** In (4), changed “mechanic’s and materialman’s liens” to “construction and materialman’s liens” — reflects name change in Ch. 202, L. 1987.
- 70-23-205.** In (1)(a)(vi)(B), changed “mechanics’ and materialmen’s liens” to “construction and materialmen’s liens” — reflects name change in Ch. 202, L. 1987.
- 70-23-604.** Changed “mechanic’s or materialman’s lien” to “construction or materialman’s lien — reflects name change in Ch. 202, L. 1987.
- 70-32-202.** In (1), changed “mechanics’ or vendors’ liens” to “construction or vendors’ liens” — reflects name change in Ch. 202, L. 1987.

TITLE 71

- 71-3-125.** In (1), after “business”, changed “(30-1-201(9))” to “as defined in 30-1-201(9)” — grammar, style.
- 71-3-402.** In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “71-3-125”.
- 71-3-526.** In (1), changed “[section 4]” to “71-3-524”.
- 71-3-531.** In (5), changed “[section 8]” to “71-3-532”.
- 71-3-535.** In (1)(b) changed “71-3-512” to “71-3-533” — reflects rearrangement by Code Commissioner; in (2)(b), changed “71-3-513(2)” to “71-3-534(2)” —

- reflects rearrangement by Code Commissioner; in (5), changed “[section 2]” to “71-3-522”.
- 71-3-536.** In introduction, changed “[section 9]” to “71-3-535”; in last paragraph, changed “[section 7]” to “71-3-531”.
- 71-3-552.** Changed “71-3-516” to “71-3-551” — reflects renumbering by Code Commissioner.
- 71-3-553.** In (1), changed “71-3-516” to “71-3-551” — reflects renumbering by Code Commissioner.
- 71-3-703.** In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “71-3-125”.
- 71-3-712.** In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “71-3-125”.
- 71-3-802.** In (3), changed “[section 1]” to “71-3-125”.
- 71-3-902.** In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “71-3-125”.
- 71-3-1005.** Changed “mechanic’s liens” to “construction liens” — reflects name change in Ch. 202, L. 1987.

TITLE 72

- 72-16-477.** Changed “mechanic’s lien” to “construction lien” — reflects name change in Ch. 202, L. 1987.
- 72-16-479.** In (1)(b), changed “mechanic’s lienor” to “construction lienor” — reflects name change in Ch. 202, L. 1987.
- 72-17-212.** Changed “[section 1]” to “72-17-211”.

TITLE 75

- 75-1-201.** In (3)(b)(ii), changed “may either be returned to conditions” to “may be returned to either conditions” — grammar.
- 75-10-405.** In (2)(e), changed “[section 1]” to “75-10-441”.
- 75-10-621.** In (2)(b), changed “[section 4]” to “75-10-623”.
- 75-10-623.** In (5), changed “[section 2]” to “75-10-621”.
- 75-10-625.** Changed “section 4 of House Bill No. 777” to “75-10-623”, changed “section 2 of House Bill No. 777” to “75-10-621”.
- 75-20-207.** Near end changed “can” to “may” — grammar.
- 75-20-208.** In (1), (1)(b), (2), changed “subsection (10)(b)(ii) of 75-20-104”, to “75-20-104(10)(b)(ii)” — style; in (1), (2), changed “[section 2]” to “75-20-207”.

TITLE 76

- 76-2-412.** In (2), (4), changed “social and rehabilitation services” to “family services” — pursuant to sec. 117, Ch. 609, L. 1987, the Governor by executive order transferred the function and authority contained in

this section from the Department of Social and Rehabilitation Services to the Department of Family Services.

- 76-4-1101.** In (1), changed "mechanics' lien" to "construction lien" — reflects name change in Ch. 202, L. 1987.
- 76-12-104.** In (2), changed "[section 6]" to "2-15-3203"; in (6), changed "[section 3]" to "76-12-121".
- 76-12-112.** In (3), changed "[subsection (4) of section 3]" to "76-12-121(4)".
- 76-12-121.** In (6) (two places), before "lessee", inserted "the" — grammar.

TITLE 77

- 77-1-101.** In introduction, changed "[section 1]" to "77-1-701".
- 77-1-701.** In introduction, changed "[sections 1 through 6]" to "this part".
- 77-1-703.** Changed "[section 6]" to "77-1-706".
- 77-1-707.** Changed "[sections 1 through 6]" to "this part".
- 77-6-205.** In (1), changed "[section 4]" to "77-6-212".
- 77-6-208.** In (4), (5), changed "[section 4]" to "77-6-212".
- 77-6-210.** In (1)(b), changed "[section 4]" to "77-6-212".

TITLE 80

- 80-3-201.** In (1), after "department", deleted "of agriculture" — style; in (2)(a), changed "[section 1]" to "80-3-211".
- 80-3-211.** In first sentence, after "department", deleted "of agriculture" — style.
- 80-3-212.** In (2), changed "[section 1]" to "80-3-211".
- 80-5-102.** In introduction, (10)(d), changed "[section 1]" to "80-5-120"; in (8), changed "the purity" to "a purity" — clarity.
- 80-5-104.** In (2), changed "[section 1]" to "80-5-120".
- 80-5-110.** Changed "80-5-102 through 80-5-113" to "80-5-102 through 80-5-105 and 80-5-107 through 80-5-113" — 80-5-106 repealed by Ch. 373, L. 1987.
- 80-5-112.** In four places changed "80-5-102 through 80-5-113" to "80-5-102 through 80-5-105 and 80-5-107 through 80-5-113" — 80-5-106 repealed by Ch. 373, L. 1987.
- 80-5-113.** Changed "80-5-102 through 80-5-113" to "80-5-102 through 80-5-105 and 80-5-107 through 80-5-113" — 80-5-106 repealed by Ch. 373, L. 1987.
- 80-5-204.** In (1), changed "[section 1]" to "80-5-120".
- 80-6-1107.** In (1), changed "[section 5]" to "80-6-1111".
- 80-6-1112.** In two places deleted brackets around "this part".
- 80-7-810.** Changed "[section 1]" to "61-3-510".

- 80-7-1105.** Changed “[sections 4 and 5]” to “80-7-1106 and 80-7-1107”.
- 80-13-104.** In (4), changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 80-14-102.** In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “2-15-1808”.

TITLE 81

- 81-2-102.** In (1)(h), changed “[sections 1 through 16]” to “81-9-216 through 81-9-220 and 81-9-226 through 81-9-236”.
- 81-9-216.** Changed “[Sections 1 through 16]” to “Sections 81-9-216 through 81-9-220 and 81-9-226 through 81-9-236”.
- 81-9-217.** In introduction, (7)(f), (8), changed “[sections 1 through 16]” to “81-9-216 through 81-9-220 and 81-9-226 through 81-9-236”; in (2), changed “[section 3]” to “81-9-226”; in (3), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “October 1, 1987”.
- 81-9-218.** In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 16] and 81-9-201” to “81-9-201, 81-9-216 through 81-9-220, and 81-9-226 through 81-9-236”.
- 81-9-219.** Changed “[sections 1 through 16]” to “81-9-216 through 81-9-220 and 81-9-226 through 81-9-236”, changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “October 1, 1987”.
- 81-9-220.** In (11), (12), changed “[sections 1 through 16]” to “81-9-216 through 81-9-220 and 81-9-226 through 81-9-236”.
- 81-9-226.** In (2) (two places), changed “[sections 1 through 16]” to “81-9-216 through 81-9-220 and 81-9-226 through 81-9-236”.
- 81-9-227.** In (2), changed “[sections 1 through 16]” to “81-9-216 through 81-9-220 and 81-9-226 through 81-9-236”.
- 81-9-228.** In (2), changed “[sections 1 through 16]” to “81-9-216 through 81-9-220 and 81-9-226 through 81-9-236”.
- 81-9-232.** In (2) (two places), changed “[sections 1 through 16]” to “81-9-216 through 81-9-220 and 81-9-226 through 81-9-236”.
- 81-9-233.** In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 16]” to “81-9-216 through 81-9-220 and 81-9-226 through 81-9-236”, changed “[section 14]” to “81-9-235”.
- 81-9-234.** In (1), (1)(c), (1)(e), (2) (two places), changed “[sections 1 through 16]” to “81-9-216 through 81-9-220 and 81-9-226 through 81-9-236”.
- 81-9-235.** In (1) (two places), changed “[sections 1 through 16]” to “81-9-216 through 81-9-220 and 81-9-226 through 81-9-236”.

- 81-9-236.** In two places changed “[sections 1 through 16]” to “81-9-216 through 81-9-220 and 81-9-226 through 81-9-236”.

TITLE 82

- 82-4-232.** In (3)(c), changed “described in (b) above” to “described in subsection (3)(b)” — style.
- 82-11-141.** Reoutlined (4) — reflects amendment by Ch. 238, L. 1987.
- 82-11-146.** Changed “Montana Rules of Appellate Civil Procedure” to “Montana Rules of Appellate Procedure” — reflects Supreme Court order of June 16, 1986.
- 82-11-147.** In (1)(b) (two places), changed “[section 11]” to “82-11-149”; in (2), before “(1)(a)”, inserted “subsection” — style.

TITLE 85

- 85-2-405.** In (1), changed “Montana Rules of Appellate Civil Procedure” to “Montana Rules of Appellate Procedure” — reflects Supreme Court order of June 16, 1986.
- 85-2-701.** In (2), changed “[section 10]” to “85-2-218”.
- 85-7-1401.** Changed “[Sections 1 through 20]” to “This part”.
- 85-7-1402.** In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this part”.
- 85-7-1403.** In (1), (2), (3) (two places), changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this part”.
- 85-7-1412.** In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this part”.
- 85-7-1413.** In (2), changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this part”, deleted “or of any part of the revenue of such undertaking” after “improvements or extensions” and deleted “with such amount consisting of all or any part of such revenue” after “as they become due” — both redundant.
- 85-7-1414.** In introduction, changed “[section 6]” to “85-7-1413”.
- 85-7-1415.** In (1), (2), changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this part”.
- 85-7-1416.** In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this part”.
- 85-7-1417.** In (1), (1)(c), changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this part”.
- 85-7-1418.** In (1), (2), changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this part”.

- 85-7-1419.** In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this part”.
- 85-7-1432.** In (3), changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this part”, changed “must be” to “is” — grammar.
- 85-7-1435.** Changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this part”.
- 85-7-1436.** In (2)(b), changed “[section 19]” to “85-7-1437”.
- 85-7-1437.** In (1), changed “[section 18]” to “85-7-1436”.
- 85-7-1438.** Changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “this part”.
- 85-7-1603.** Changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “part 14 of this chapter”.
- 85-7-1612.** In (6), changed “[sections 1 through 20]” to “part 14 of this chapter”.
- 85-7-1972.** Changed “[this act]” to “85-7-1971 through 85-7-1975”.
- 85-7-1973.** Changed “[this act]” to “85-7-1971 through 85-7-1975”.
- 85-7-1974.** In (1), changed “[this act]” to “85-7-1971 through 85-7-1975”.
- 85-7-1975.** In (1), changed “[this act]” to “85-7-1971 through 85-7-1975”.
- 85-7-2152.** Changed “[section 8]” to “15-17-214”.
- 85-7-2154.** Changed “[sections 16 through 26]” to “Title 15, chapter 18”.
- 85-7-2155.** Changed “[section 16]” to “15-18-111”.
- 85-7-2163.** Changed “[sections 16 through 26]” to “Title 15, chapter 18”.
- 85-8-350.** In (2), changed “mechanic’s lien” to “construction lien” — reflects name change in Ch. 202, L. 1987.

TITLE 87

- 87-1-102.** In (3), changed “parts 1 and 2 of chapter 4” to “Title 37, chapter 47, and Title 87, chapter 4, part 2” — corrects reference to reflect renumbering.
- 87-1-112.** Changed “[section 1]” to “87-1-111”.
- 87-1-113.** In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “87-1-111”.
- 87-1-114.** Changed “[this act]” to “87-1-111 through 87-1-113”.
- 87-1-242.** In (2), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “March 1, 1988”.
- 87-1-246.** In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 4]” to “87-1-246 through 87-1-249”.
- 87-1-247.** In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “87-1-246”.
- 87-1-249.** Changed “[sections 1 through 4]” to “87-1-246 through 87-1-249”.
- 87-1-250.** Changed “[sections 1 through 4]” to “87-1-246 through 87-1-249”.
- 87-1-613.** In (1), changed “wildlife mitigation trust” to “wildlife mitigation trust fund” — terminology.

- 87-2-504.** (Second version) Changed "[section 2(1)]" to "87-1-242(1)".
- 87-2-702.** In (4), changed "[the effective date of this act]" to "March 27, 1987".
- 87-3-141.** In introduction, changed "[this act]" to "87-3-141 through 87-3-144".
- 87-3-143.** Changed "[section 2]" to "87-3-142".
- 87-3-144.** Changed "[section 2]" to "87-3-142".

TITLE 90

- 90-2-1101.** Changed "[Sections 1 through 10]" to "This part".
- 90-2-1103.** In introduction, changed "[sections 1 through 10]" to "this part"; in (10), changed "[section 4]" to "90-2-1104".
- 90-2-1111.** In (2), changed "[section 6]" to "90-2-1112", changed "[section 7]" to "90-2-1113".
- 90-2-1112.** Deleted brackets around (1)(d) — the coordination instruction in Ch. 418, L. 1987, that would have deleted (1)(d) was replaced by a coordination instruction in Ch. 555, L. 1987, which made no reference to deleting the material in 90-2-1112.
- 90-2-1114.** In introduction, (5), changed "[sections 1 through 10]" to "this part".
- 90-3-403.** In (1), (5), changed "[section 6]" to "90-3-406"; in (9), changed "[section 5]" to "90-3-405"; in (10), changed "[section 12]" to "90-3-412"; in (11), changed "[section 4]" to "90-3-404".
- 90-3-404.** In (2)(a), (2)(c), changed "[section 16]" to "90-3-416".
- 90-3-406.** In (1), changed "[the date that is 6 years after the effective date of this part]" to "April 13, 1993"; in (3)(a), changed "[the effective date of sections 1 through 20]" to "April 13, 1987".
- 90-3-414.** Changed "[the effective date of this part]" to "April 13, 1987".
- 90-3-415.** In (1), changed "[sections 13 and 14]" to "90-3-413 and 90-3-414".
- 90-3-420.** Changed "[sections 1 through 19]" to "this part".
- 90-8-104.** In (1), changed "[section 1]" to "2-15-1808".
- 90-9-101.** Changed "[Sections 2 through 13]" to "This chapter".
- 90-9-102.** Changed "[sections 2 through 13]" to "this chapter".
- 90-9-103.** In introduction, (3), changed "[sections 2 through 13]" to "this chapter"; in (2), changed "[section 1]" to "2-15-1817".
- 90-9-202.** In (3), (4), changed "[sections 2 through 13]" to "this chapter".
- 90-9-303.** Changed "[sections 2 through 13]" to "this chapter".